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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr P Fielding FILLIN "Enter Complainant's name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Scheme
	:
	Local Government Pension Scheme (the scheme) FILLIN "Enter Scheme name" \* MERGEFORMAT 

	Respondent
	:
	Wiltshire County Council (the scheme manager)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Fielding complains that the Council failed to provide information regarding transfers, and delayed transfers into the scheme.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
MATERIAL FACTS
3. Mr Fielding joined the scheme on 26 February 2001.  Shortly before he retired, Mr Fielding transferred a number of preserved pension benefits into the scheme.  The transfers and significant dates are shown in the following table:

	Name of scheme
	Mr Fielding’s transfer request received by Council
	Data requested from previous scheme by Council
	All transfer data received by Council
	Transfer quotation and application form provided to Mr Fielding
	Application form received from Mr Fielding
	Transfer value received by Council

	Guardian
	1.5.03
	6.5.03
	22.5.03
	22.5.03
	2.6.03
	16.6.03

	RAC
	5.8.03
	5.8.03
	20.10.03
	21.10.03
	17.11.03
	24.1.04

	Mills and Allen
	30.6.03
	30.6.03
	12.8.03
	14.8.03
	21.8.03
	6.9.03

	Computacenter
	1.9.03
	2.9.03
	1.5.04
	5.5.04
	12.5.04
	27.5.04


4. The transfer quotations provided to Mr Fielding by the Council showed estimates of the service credit that would be purchased and the pension payable at normal retirement date.  The quotations contained the following statements:

“…the details quoted are based on an estimated figure, and may be recalculated if you decide to go ahead.  This could result in a different amount of service being purchased.”

“I must stress that the benefits shown above are not guaranteed, but are merely an illustration to help in your decision.  Your benefits are calculated at your date of leaving, and are based on your final 12 months pay at that time.

The service purchased by this transfer may be significantly different from the length of time you contributed to your previous scheme.  However, service comparisons should not be a major consideration, you should look at the level of benefits provided by each scheme.
Please consider carefully which option would be most suitable for you and your family.  I am afraid that once you have made your decision, it cannot be reversed.  You may wish to seek independent financial advice on which option to choose, from a suitably qualified person.  Unfortunately, I am not in a position to give such advice, although I will be more than happy to answer any questions you may have on the above information.”

5. The amounts of service purchased were as follows:
	Name of scheme
	Amount quoted by council
	Amount purchased

	Guardian
	2 years 92 days
	2 years 95 days

	RAC
	9 years 78 days, then 6 years 306 days
	7 years 322 days

	Mills and Allen
	7 years 221 days
	7 years 23 days

	Computacenter
	10 years 141 days
	10 years 247 days


6. When Mr Fielding asked the Council for a transfer quotation for his RAC pension, he provided the Council with a copy of an RAC scheme benefit statement dated 28 July 2003.  This included a transfer value (inclusive of additional voluntary contributions (AVCs)), which was valid for three months.  The Council provided Mr Fielding with a quotation dated 21 August 2003, showing a service credit of 9 years 78 days.  Mr Fielding says that he telephoned the Council to discuss this quotation and was told that it had been issued in error, while the person dealing with his case was on holiday, and that details had to be obtained from the RAC scheme first.  The Council then obtained a transfer value quotation from the RAC scheme before providing a quotation to Mr Fielding.  When Mr Fielding received the transfer quotation from the Council, the transfer value had decreased from that shown on his benefit statement.  He asked the administrator of the RAC scheme to stand by the figure shown in the benefit statement, inclusive of the AVCs, and the administrator agreed to do so.
7. The administrator of the Computacenter scheme first provided a transfer value to the Council on 24 October 2003, but this did not contain any guaranteed minimum pension (GMP) information.  On 5 November 2003 the Council replied, requesting the missing information.  No response was received and so on 25 February 2004 the Council wrote to Scottish Equitable, the manager of the Computacenter scheme, asking for the GMP information.  On 1 May 2004 the Council received the GMP information from the scheme administrator.  Mr Fielding opted to transfer only the “non protected rights” part of his Computacenter pension.
8. Mr Fielding made a complaint to the Computacenter Scheme’s administrator about the delay in providing transfer information to the Council and the imposition of a market value reduction (MVR).  Mr Fielding stated that he would accept £1,000 “as a settlement of our dispute over the pension transfer saga” and that if this amount was paid to him, he would not complain to me about the administrator’s actions.  The scheme administrator agreed to this and paid Mr Fielding £1,000 in respect of the complaint of delay, and £4,300 in respect of the complaint about the MVR.

SCHEME REGULATIONS
9. The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 provide that for transfers in taking place more than 12 months after the date of joining, the amount of service credit purchased is calculated on age factors determined by the Government Actuary’s Department (GAD) and the member’s pay, at the time the transfer value is received.

SUBMISSIONS
10. Mr Fielding says:

10.1
The service credits he received varied from those quoted by the Council.

10.2
The Council should have provided more information about the factors it used and the transfer process.

10.3
The Council should have chased up the administrators of the other schemes, so that information and transfer values were obtained quicker.

10.4
The Council caused unreasonable and unnecessary delays in the transfer process.  There were times during the process when the transfer values rose but he was unable to take advantage of these increases.
10.5
The Council had no need to obtain GMP figures, as it is virtually impossible to transfer GMPs.
10.6
The Council should have acted on the information contained in his RAC benefit statement and not wasted time writing to the RAC scheme.
10.7
The administrator of the Computacenter pension scheme paid him £1,000 compensation in respect of its failings in providing information to him, not in respect of its failings in dealing with the Council.  The Council should compensate him for the delay it caused, particularly by writing to Scottish Equitable instead of the scheme administrator.
11. The Council says:

11.1
Transfer values received often differ to those initially quoted, due to market conditions and other factors.  The transfer values were applied in accordance with the scheme regulations.  The quotations made it clear that amounts were not guaranteed.  Mr Fielding is receiving the pension to which he is entitled under the scheme regulations.
11.2
It was dependent on the administrators of the other schemes to provide information.  It allows three months before chasing them.  The three month period was chosen because it usually takes two months for a scheme administrator to obtain GMP information from HM Revenue and Customs.
11.3
It made a mistake when issuing a quotation for the Mills and Allen transfer.  It used the factor for an unmarried member, but Mr Fielding was married.  The mistake was discovered and corrected before the transfer value cheque was received.
11.4
There was a long delay in obtaining the correct information from Computacenter’s scheme administrator.

11.5
The RAC scheme delayed providing a transfer cheque, as it was corresponding with Mr Fielding about holding to the original transfer value.  The amount of service credit in the RAC scheme decreased from 9 years 78 days because of the conversion factors laid down by the GAD for calculating the cost of purchasing membership in the scheme where retirement date is after age 60.  At the time that the RAC transfer took place, Mr Fielding’s pension age was the point at, or after, age 60 when the member’s age, in whole years, and scheme membership in whole years, equalled 85.  Therefore, the longer the period between age 60 and the member’s pension age, the lower the reduction factor and the greater will be the reduction in the cost of purchasing scheme membership, with a correspondingly higher service credit.  In the period between issue of the quotation of 9 years 78 days and when the transfer value was received from the RAC scheme, the Mills and Allen transfer value was received.  The service credit purchased by the Mills and Allen transfer had the effect of advancing Mr Fielding’s pension age, which in turn increased the conversion factor and produced a correspondingly lower service credit.
11.6
It has taken on board Mr Fielding’s comments about providing scheme members with more information about how the transfer process works, and is reviewing the relevant section of its website.
CONCLUSIONS

12. The Council’s transfer quotations made it clear that the amounts shown were not guaranteed.  The amount of service credit purchased depended on the transfer value received, after Mr Fielding had agreed to go ahead.  The amounts of the transfer values were outside the Council’s control.  In two out of the four transfers, the amount of service credit purchased for Mr Fielding was more than originally quoted.  I can appreciate Mr Fielding’s frustration when transfer values rose during the transfer process, only to drop again before the transfers were completed.  However, he did not have to transfer his benefits.  It was his choice whether to proceed or not.
13. With the exception of the Computacenter transfer, the transfers were in fact completely well within the normal timescales for such matters.  As far as the Computacenter transfer is concerned, responsibility for delay has apparently been accepted by the transferring scheme, and Mr Fielding has been compensated.  I see no reason for the Council to provide Mr Fielding with additional compensation.  The delay was caused by the administrator of the Computacenter scheme, not the Council.  Whilst it might have been preferable to pursue the matter with the scheme administrator, the Council’s action in contacting Scottish Equitable direct for the required information does not amount to maladministration.  The Council was trying to obtain information which it needed and which was not forthcoming from the scheme administrator.
14. The Council needed to write to the administrator of the RAC scheme to obtain information about the scheme, including GMP and AVC information.  In any event, the administrator of the RAC scheme agreed to pay the transfer value shown in Mr Fielding’s benefit statement.  Mr Fielding was told at any early stage that the quotation dated 21 August 2003 was issued in error.
15. I do not accept Mr Fielding’s argument that there is no point in obtaining GMP information before issuing a transfer quotation.  The transferring in scheme has a liability to provide GMP benefits if they were provided by the original scheme.  Therefore this information is required.  In the case of the Computacenter scheme, Mr Fielding subsequently decided to leave the “protected rights” part of his pension where it was and transfer the rest.  However, that was his choice and the Council still needed to obtain the necessary information.
16. Using the wrong factor when preparing a quotation, and issuing a quotation for the RAC scheme before the relevant information had been obtained, constituted maladministration by the Council.  Mr Fielding did not suffer an actual financial loss as a result, as in each transfer he received the service credit to which he was entitled.  If anything, his expectations might have been disappointed.  However, Mr Fielding clearly intended to transfer his preserved pension benefits into the scheme prior to his retirement, and it appears to me that he would have gone ahead with the transfer, had the correct factor been used in the Mills and Allen quotation.  I do not consider the disappointment alone is sufficient to justify compensation.  I do not uphold any part of the complaint.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

20 February 2008
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